

Supreme Court of North Carolina

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

v.

ANTIWUAN T. CAMPBELL

From Columbus County

File No. 15 CRS 50590

File No. COA18-998-2

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICI CURIAE OF THE RODERICK AND
SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT**

The Roderick and Solange MacArthur Justice Center and the American Civil Liberties Union, through their counsel and pursuant to Rule 28(i) of the North Carolina Rules of Appellate Procedure, respectfully request leave to file an amicus curiae brief in support of Defendant-Appellant Antiwuan T. Campbell. The proposed amicus brief is conditionally filed contemporaneously with this motion pursuant to Rule 28(i)(2).

In support of this motion, the applicants demonstrate to the Court the following:

THE NATURE OF THE APPLICANTS' INTEREST

The Roderick and Solange MacArthur Justice Center

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....iii
INTRODUCTION 1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4
ARGUMENT..... 5
 I. Support For Black Lives Matter Is
 Inextricably Bound Up With Race. 5
 A. Black Lives Matter Is Predicated
 On The Worth Of Black Lives... 6
 B. Support For Black Lives Matter
 Is Connected To Race. 11
 II. Support For Black Lives Matter Is Not
 A Race-Neutral Trait..... 15
 A. Support For Black Lives Matter
 Is A Proxy for Race. 15
 B. Support For Black Lives Matter
 Is Inherently Racialized. 20
 III. Allowing A Juror’s Support For Black
 Lives Matter To Factor Into Voir Dire
 Undermines The *Batson* Framework.
 24
CONCLUSION 28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

Decl. of Patrisse Cullors, in Support of Black Lives
Matter Network, Inc.’s Motion to Dismiss and Special
Motion to Strike, *Doe v. Mckesson*, No. 16-CV-0742
(M.D. La. Aug. 7, 2017), Dkt. No. 68-2.....Add. 1

State v. Gresham, No. A15-1691, 2016 WL 7338718
(Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2016)Add. 3

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ex parte Bird</i> , 594 So. 2d 676 (Ala. 1991).....	16
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	27
<i>Clayton v. State</i> , 341 Ga. Ct. App. 193, 797 S.E.2d 639 (2017).....	17, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Horne</i> , 535 Pa. 406 635 A.2d 1033 (1994).....	16
<i>Congdon v. State</i> , 262 Ga. 683, 424 S.E.2d 630 (1993).....	20
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 134 Nev. 860, 432 P.3d 202 (Nev. 2018)	27, 28
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)	21
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	26
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	27
<i>Love v. Yates</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	22

<i>McCrea v. Gheraibeh</i> , 380 S.C. 183, 669 S.E.2d 333 (2008)	18, 19
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> , 165 Cal. App. 4th 620 (2008).....	16
<i>People v. Holmes</i> , 651 N.E.2d 608, 272 Ill. App. 3d 1047 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995).....	23
<i>People v. Turner</i> , 90 Cal. App. 4th 413 (2001)	19
<i>Somerville v. State</i> , 792 S.W.2d 265 (Tex. Comm’n App. 1990)	23, 24
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , No. A15-1691, 2016 WL 7338718 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2016).....	27
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 375 N.C. 173 846 S.E.2d 711 (2020)	16
<i>Turnbull v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 275, 31 Fla. L. Weekly D2728 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 959 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1992)	15, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Wynn</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 1997)	16, 19

Other Authorities

- 6 Years Strong*, Black Lives Matter,
<https://tinyurl.com/y4dqctx> (last visited
 May 19, 2021) 9
- Abbie Vansickle, *You Can Get Kicked Out of
 a Jury Pool for Supporting Black Lives
 Matter*, The Marshall Project (July 7,
 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y5pf9s5d> 25
- About*, Black Lives Matter,
<https://tinyurl.com/y3razhag> (last visited
 May 19, 2021) 7
- Amna A. Akbar, *Toward a Radical
 Imagination of Law*, 93 N.Y.U. L. Rev.
 405 (2018) 10
- Barbara Ransby, *Making All Black Lives
 Matter: Reimagining Freedom in the 21st
 Century* (2018) 6, 8, 13
- Black Lives Matter Publishes ‘Campaign
 Zero’ Plan to Reduce Police Violence*, NPR
 (Aug. 26, 2015),
<https://tinyurl.com/yxr5sqn3> 9
- Catherine M. Grosso & Barbara O’Brien, *A
 Stubborn Legacy: The Overwhelming
 Importance of Race in Jury Selection in
 173 Post-Batson North Carolina Capital
 Trials*, 97 Iowa L. Rev. 1531 (2012) 25

Decl. of Patrisse Cullors, co-founder of Black Lives Matter, in Support of Black Lives Matter Network, Inc.’s Motion to Dismiss and Special Motion to Strike, <i>Doe v. Mckesson</i> , No. 16-CV-0742 (M.D. La. Aug. 7, 2017), Dkt. No. 68-2.....	8
Daniel R. Pollitt & Brittany P. Warren, <i>Thirty Years of Disappointment: North Carolina’s Remarkable Appellate Batson Record</i> , 94 N.C. L. Rev. 1957 (2016).....	26
Hampton Sides, <i>Hellhound on His Trail</i> (2010).....	21
Harvard-Harris Poll, July 2017 (July 26, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/y27opc9y	12, 17
Herbert G. Ruffin II, <i>Black Lives Matter: The Growth of a New Social Justice Movement</i> , BlackPast (Aug. 23, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/y6ellnfc	9, 10
<i>Herstory</i> , Black Lives Matter, https://tinyurl.com/y3c9zcqw (last visited January 27, 2021).....	7, 8
Jelani Cobb, <i>The Matter of Black Lives</i> , The New Yorker (Mar. 7, 2016).....	7
Jonathan Easley, <i>Poll: 57 Percent Have Negative View of Black Lives Matter Movement</i> , The Hill (Aug. 2, 2017).....	12

Monica C. Bell, <i>Police Reform and the Dismantling of Legal Estrangement</i> 126 Yale L.J. 2054 (2017)	25
Patrisse Khan-Cullors, <i>We Didn't Start a Movement. We Started a Network</i> , Medium (Feb. 22, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/y3eorvzr	6, 7
PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll (September 2015), https://tinyurl.com/y46rxzl4	11
Pew Research Center, <i>How Americans View the Black Lives Matter Movement</i> (July 8, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/y5gd6w7y	12
Pew Research Center, <i>Support for Black Lives Matter Has Decreased Since June but Remains Strong Among Black Americans</i> (Sept. 16, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y42xf7mm	13, 26
Richard Cohen, <i>Black Lives Matter Is Not A Hate Group</i> , Southern Poverty Law Center (July 19, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/jae5kxf	9
Ronald F. Wright et al., <i>The Jury Sunshine Project: Jury Selection Data as a Political Issue</i> , 2018 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1407 (2018).....	25

Victory: The ‘Right to Know’ Bill on Police Transparency Is Signed Into California Law, Black Lives Matter (Oct. 4, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/yyvq8vql> 10

Wesley Lowery, *How Civil Rights Groups Are Using The Election [to] Create Black Political Power*, Wash. Post (Nov. 18, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/y4yyh24j> 9

Wesley Lowery, *They Can’t Kill Us All: The Story of the Struggle for Black Lives* (2017)6, 7, 8, 10, 14
